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Abstract 

The researcher aimed, through the current research, to reveal the regularity 

of the structure of the self-differentiation scale among the students of the second 

cycle of basic education in several factors, to reveal the presence of statistically 

significant differences between the mean scores of the students on the self-

differentiation scale and its sub-factors due to the difference in gender (male-

female), to reveal there are statistically significant differences between the mean 

scores of students on the self-differentiation scale and its sub-factors due to the 

difference in the type of education (private, governmental, Azhar), revealing that 

there are statistically significant differences between the mean scores of students 

on the self-differentiation scale and its sub-factors due to the effect of the 

academic grade (second, third of the middle school). 

Sample: The sample consisted of (300) middle school students, who were 

chosen from public, private and Al-Azhar schools, and their ages ranged 

between (13-14) years, with (150 males, 150 females). The results indicated that 

there are four basic factors that contribute in measuring the variable of self-

differentiation, namely: integration with others, emotional interaction, taking the 

position of the ego, emotional cut-off, there are statistically significant 

differences at the level of 0.01 between the average scores of high and low-

performing students on the total score of the self-differentiation scale and the 

sub-factors (integration with others). There are statistically significant 

differences at the level of 0.01 between the mean scores of male and female 

students of the second cycle of basic education in the total score of the self-

differentiation scale and the two sub-factors (emotional interaction, taking the 

ego stance) in favor of males. There are statistically significant differences at the 

level of significance (0.05, 0.01) between the mean scores of public and private 

education students in the total score of the self-differentiation scale and the 

emotional interaction factor in favor of public education students, and there is 

also no statistically significant difference between the average scores of public 

and private education students in the cut-off factor.  

Keywords:  

self-differentiation, the second cycle of basic education, demographic 

variables. 

 

 

بية  -دراسات تربوية واجتماعية    جامعة حلوان -مجلة دورية محكمة تصدر عن كلية التر



 

   

لبحث:هقذهة ا

 هشكلة البحث:



 

   

 

 

 

  

 أهذاف البحث:
 

 - 



 

   

 

 

 

 

 أهوُة البحث:

الأهوُة الٌظزَة: أولاا 

 

 

 

 

 ثاًُا الأهوُة الحطبُقُة:

 

 

 

 

 

 

 :الإطار الٌظزٌ للبحث



 

   

 

 مفهوم التمايز الذاتي: :أولا 

 

 ابعاد التمايز الذاتي: : ثانيا

 



 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

: ثالثا خصائص التمايز الذاتي

 

 

 

 

 



 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 الٌظزَات الحٍ جٌاولث هفهىم الحواَز الذاجٍ 

 :Family Systems Theoryنظرية الأنظمة الأسرية  -1



 

   

 (niktiW,1191نظرية وتكن ) -2

kobsteeT&ttibsiN

noeNoW



 

   

noeNoW

noeNoW

 دراسات سابقة:



 

   

 فزوض البحث:

 

 

 

 

  :البحث محذدات



 

   

 

  إجزاءات البحث:

 

 

 

 



 

   

 

 

 



 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

   

 

 

 

 

 

T-

Test



 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22.87 17.49 18 23 

81.37 

17.71 11.3 12.9 16 

57.92 

0

50

100

اتخاذ موقف 
 الأنا

التفاعل 
 العاطفً

الاندماج مع  القطع الانفعالً
 الآخرٌن

مقٌاس التماٌز 
 الذاتً ككل

الفروق بٌن مجموعتً أعلى وأدنى الأداء فً التماٌز الذاتً 
 وعوامله الفرعٌة

 مجموعة أدنى الأداء مجموعة أعلى الأداء



 

   

Factor Analysis Validity 

Principle ComponentHottelling

SPSS. V.27

Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin (KMO)

Varimax



 

   



 

   



 

   

 



 

   



 

   

 



 

   

 

Cronbach Alpha



 

   

 



 

   

 بحث:خطىات إجزاء ال
 

سحخذهة:
ُ
 الأسالُب الإحصائُة الم

  

  

 One-Way Anova 

  

  

  

  

 ًحائج البحث وهٌاقشحها:

 نتائج الفرض الأول ومناقشتها:  -1



 

   

 

 نتائج الفرض الثاني ومناقشتها:  -2

T-Test

 



 

   

 

19.68 20.74 
12.2 17.63 

70.25 

19.83 19.53 
12.31 17.01 

68.69 

0

20

40

60

80

الاندماج مع 
 الآخرٌن

التفاعل 
 العاطفً

اتخاذ موقف  القطع الانفعالً
 الأنا

مقٌاس التماٌز 
 الذاتً ككل

 الفروق فً مقٌاس التماٌز الذاتً تبعاً للنوع

 الإناث الذكور



 

   

 

 

 

 

 نتائج الفرض الثالث ومناقشتها:  -3

T-Test

noeNoW

ti izzovtevia



 

   

19.55 20.31 
12.29 17.2 

69.35 

19.97 19.95 
12.22 17.44 

69.58 

0

20

40

60

80

الاندماج مع 
 الآخرٌن

التفاعل 
 العاطفً

اتخاذ موقف  القطع الانفعالً
 الأنا

مقٌاس التماٌز 
 الذاتً ككل

الفروق فً مقٌاس التماٌز الذاتً وعوامله الفرعٌة تبعاً 
 للصف الدراسً

 الصف الثالث الصف الثانً



 

   

 

 نتائج الفرض الرابع ومناقشتها:  -4

 One- Way Anova 

qsiseiiuovtevia



 

   



 

   

19.82 20.57 

12.13 
17.36 

69.88 

19.59 19.41 
11.96 

17.44 

68.4 

19.86 20.42 

12.68 
17.16 

70.12 

0

20

40

60

80

الاندماج مع 
 الآخرٌن

التفاعل 
 العاطفً

اتخاذ موقف  القطع الانفعالً
 الأنا

مقٌاس التماٌز 
 الذاتً ككل

الفروق فً الأداء على مقٌاس التماٌز الذاتً تبعاً لنوع 
 التعلٌم

 تعلٌم أزهري تعلٌم خاص تعلٌم حكومً



 

   

LSD



 

   

 

 

 

 خلاصة ًحائج البحث:

 

 جىصُات البحث:

 

 



 

   

 المزاجع

المزاجع العزبُة اولا:

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

   

 ثاًُا المزاجع الاجٌبُة:
p,ieWo oJii,sotoB (1998) : vv..,iW,ueetWev,iWbeeioWebvoWvestvruboiWv

,ia,uaubobBeoWgtevqirrotuoa.c0222v.cestvotBi,evirvvivesteiBtueo,v

geiuBvBei,tuuetviWvvbtarvtuorrtetWeoieoiWovovetbtie,svBiBtev

bustoeetuvoWvBieeoiavruaroaattWevirvestvetmuoetttWebvrievestvtibetevirv

b,otW,tvutgettvoWvtieeoigtviWuvritoa vesteiB ovuWo teboe virv

nob,iWboWovbeiue 

 ti izzooboGoiWuvbisietaaoov.G (1990)  itoa vb bettvu Wito,bl&stv

oWuo ouuieoiWvBei,tbbviWuvBb ,siaigo,iavut taiBttWeiav,iueWiavirv

ouiatb,tWevetbtie,s 

noesoWovstetiWv.oviWuvtiiutWiugsvr.v.  (1981) ,igWoeo tvbe atbvtbbtW,tv

iWuvieogoWbvutBtWuiW,tviWuvrotauvoWutBtWutu,tvoWeteWieoiWiav

uWo teboeotbvBetbbooW,oktevieN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


